
CC: MC 

 19

 1

 1

 22

 26

 53

 0

 2

 0

 0

 0

 0

 15

 11

 26

 1724

 6

 838

 1099

 0

 2

 3

 13

 3

 4

 0

 39

 0

 3

 0

 0

 3

 36

 18

 60

 1854

 63

 664

 830

 0

 2

 0

 1

 19

 39

 1

 0

 8

 21

 0

 711

 11

 12

 1780

 8

 0

 3

 0

 909

2

1

12

10

23

0

5

0

0

0

0

2

8

12

19

1410

7

536

675

0

2

14

0

2206

1

22

10

0

16

17

1

758

42

10

3

0

0

3

952

MARK:  You doubled your oil run this time, and both copper and lead doubled as well. That's not what we 

like to see. Sodium may be a trickle of coolant in the oil, but we think the more likely explanation is that it's 

additive in the oil. Without potassium present, we're hesitant to call antifreeze at this time. High copper and 

lead are nothing new for this rotary, but these increases do warrant monitoring.  Fuel dilution improved a 

little this time, so that's good news. The viscosity improved slightly since there was less fuel in the oil. It was 

in the 5W/20 range. Check back.

06/11/10

MJSFD-01E16778

(704) 340-4378

Gasoline (Unleaded)

Shell Rotella T 15W/40

0 qts

10/31/0901/03/10

83,000

6/18/2010

67-80

<0.1

>385

7.51

260

6.3

?

0.0

0.3

0.0

<2.0

<0.7

fzr100098@yahoo.com, mstrong@ch2m.com

1,000 4,000

 3

82,000

1993 RX-7 - Engine rebuilt at ~72K miles

44/284

12.1-15.8

50.8

6.88 9.59

215

8.0

0.0

0.0

0.3

285

5.0

0.0

0.0

0.3

48.7 57.8

5.7

0 qts 0 qts

Mazda 1.3L Turbo (Rotary)

2,000 Miles

OIL

REPORT

UNIT ID:LAB NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

PAYMENT:CODE:

MAKE/MODEL:

FUEL TYPE:

ADDITIONAL INFO:

OIL TYPE & GRADE:

OIL USE INTERVAL:

U
N

I
T

C
L

I
E

N
T

C
O

M
M

E
N

T
S

CHARLOTTE, NC  28273  

9013 BLUESHOT CT.

MARK STRONG PHONE:

FAX:

ALT PHONE:

EMAIL:

CLIENT ID:  38339

MANGANESE

Sample Date

ALUMINUM

CHROMIUM

IRON

COPPER

LEAD

TIN

MOLYBDENUM

NICKEL

SILVER

TITANIUM

POTASSIUM

BORON

SILICON

SODIUM

CALCIUM

MAGNESIUM

PHOSPHORUS

ZINC

BARIUM

MI/HR on Oil

MI/HR on Unit
UNIVERSAL

AVERAGES

UNIT /

LOCATION

AVERAGES 

Make Up Oil Added

E
L

E
M

E
N

T
S

 
 
I
N

 
 
P

A
R

T
S

 
 
P

E
R

 
 
M

I
L

L
I
O

N

Values 

Should Be*

* THIS COLUMN APPLIES ONLY TO THE CURRENT SAMPLE

©COPYRIGHT BLACKSTONE LABORATORIES 2007 LIABILITY LIMITED TO COST OF ANALYSIS

416 E. PETTIT AVE.    FORT WAYNE, IN  46806     (260) 744-2380     www.blackstone-labs.com

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
I
E

S

cSt Viscosity @ 100°C

SUS Viscosity @ 210°F

Flashpoint in °F

Fuel %

Antifreeze %

Water %

Insolubles %

TBN

TAN

ISO Code

24

85,000

2,000


