MARK: You doubled your oil run this time, and both copper and lead doubled as well. That's not what we like to see. Sodium may be a trickle of coolant in the oil, but we think the more likely explanation is that it's additive in the oil. Without potassium present, we're hesitant to call antifreeze at this time. High copper and lead are nothing new for this rotary, but these increases do warrant monitoring. Fuel dilution improved a little this time, so that's good news. The viscosity improved slightly since there was less fuel in the oil. It was in the 5W/20 range. Check back.

MI/HR on Oil	2,000	UNIT / LOCATION AVERAGES	1,000	4,000			
MI/HR on Unit	85,000		83,000	82,000			UNIVERSAL
Sample Date	06/11/10		01/03/10	10/31/09			AVERAGES
Make Up Oil Added	0 qts		0 qts	0 qts			
ALUMINUM	1	2	2	2			3
CHROMIUM	1	1	1	1			2
IRON	22	19	12	24			13
COPPER	26	19	10	22			3
LEAD	53	39	23	42			4
TIN	0	1	0	3			0
MOLYBDENUM	2	8	5	16			39
NICKEL	0	0	0	1			0
MANGANESE	0	0	0	0			3
SILVER	0	0	0	0			0
TITANIUM	0	0	0	0			0
POTASSIUM	3	3	2	3			3
BORON	15	12	8	14			36
SILICON	11	11	12	10			18
SODIUM	26	21	19	17			60
CALCIUM	1724	1780	1410	2206			1854
MAGNESIUM	6	8	7	10			63
PHOSPHORUS	838	711	536	758			664
ZINC	1099	909	675	952			830
BARIUM	0	0	0	0			0
		Values			-	•	

Should Be*

SUS Viscosity @ 210°F	50.8	67-80	48.7	57.8		
cSt Viscosity @ 100°C	7.51	12.1-15.8	6.88	9.59		
Flashpoint in °F	260	>385	215	285		
Fuel %	6.3	<2.0	8.0	5.0		
Antifreeze %	?	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Water %	0.0	<0.1	0.0	0.0		
Insolubles %	0.3	<0.7	0.3	0.3		
TBN				5.7		
TAN						
ISO Code						

* THIS COLUMN APPLIES ONLY TO THE CURRENT SAMPLE

(260) 744-2380

416 E. PETTIT AVE. FORT WAYNE, IN 46806

www.blackstone-labs.com

©COPYRIGHT BLACKSTONE LABORATORIES 2007

COMMENTS

LIABILITY LIMITED TO COST OF ANALYSIS